No. 21-418

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

## BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

ASIM M. BHANSALI Counsel of Record ELIZABETH H. DINH KWUN BHANSALI LAZARUS LLP 555 Montgomery St., Suite 750 San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 630-2350 abhansali@kblfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Members of the U.S. House of Representatives

April 1, 2022

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3

Page

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Freedom from religious coercion requires that public schools remain neutral in matters of religion	4
A. Students in a school setting are espe- cially vulnerable to majority religious coercion and messages of official endorsement	5
B. Public schools are an arm of the State, and history shows us that any state preference towards one religion, to the exclusion of others, creates intol- erance, ostracism, and harassment	6
C. This Court's precedents have always recognized the heightened need for religious neutrality in public schools	11
II. Maintaining public schools' unifying soci- etal role requires avoiding overt religious worship and expression by school officials with students on school time that stu- dents could reasonably view as favoring or endorsing any particular religious	10
belief	12

# TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page
------

A. Public schools and their sporting events serve a critical unifying function in a diverse and pluralistic society	12
B. Any act on school time that students plausibly see as their school endors- ing religious prayer undermines the school's function in unifying young citizens from diverse backgrounds	14
C. The relief Kennedy seeks would compel schools to allow teachers and coaches to pray with students while on duty at school events and would thus undermine Bremerton public schools' unifying role in the commun- ity	16
10y	10
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

ii

# iii TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)
Bell v. Little Axe Independent   School Dist. No. 70,   766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)
Board of Ed., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)
Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School Dist., 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999), aff'd, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)
Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)5, 11, 15
Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 6, 12, 15
Everson v. Board of Ed. Of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)
Herdahl v. Pontotoc Cty. School Dist., 933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996)
Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Ed. of School Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cty., 333 U.S. 203 (1948) 11, 13, 14, 15
Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist., 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021), cert. granted, 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022) 16, 17
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 4, 7, 11, 15
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)

# iv

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)7, 11,	13, 15
School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	2, 15
Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	15
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	15

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I .....passim

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Beyer-Purvis, The Philadelphia Bible	
Riots of 1844: Contest Over the Rights of	
Citizens, 83 Pa. History: J. of Mid-	
Atlantic Studies No. 3 366 (2016) avail-	
able at https://doi.org/10.5325/pennhistory	
.83.3.0366	9, 10
About, YouTubeBlue BHS, YouTube <i>avail</i> <i>able at</i> https://www.youtube.com/channel	
/UCberAvEcCUjlvv41F57Vg4Q/about	
(last accessed March 30, 2022)	14

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

American Community Survey, S1401 School Enrollment, United States Cen- sus Bureau (2019) available at https:// data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=public%2 0schools&g=0500000US53035&tid=ACS ST1Y2019.S1401	
C. Scott, Prayer Ruling Unlikely to Resolve Hard Feelings, United Press Internation- al (Dec. 12, 1982) <i>available at</i> https:// www.upi.com/Archives/1982/12/12/Prayer- ruling-unlikely-to-resolve-hard-feelings/4 883408517200/	
Congressional Research Service, School Prayer: The Congressional Response, 1962–1998 (1998)	
D. Tyack, Seeking Common Ground: Public Schools in a Diverse Society 1 (2003)	
J. Burger, Conformity and Obedience, <i>in</i> Noba Textbook Series: Psychology (R. Biswas-Diener & E. Diener eds. 2022) <i>available at</i> http://noba.to/hkray8fs	
J. Madison, Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822) avail- able at https://founders.archives.gov/doc uments/Madison/04-02-02-0471	
J. Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments (June 20, 1785) <i>available</i> at https://founders. archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02- 01632, 4,	

v

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

K. Niccum, Professors and Coaches: Who Has More Authority?, The University of North Carolina at Pembroke (2010) <i>available at</i> https://libres.uncg.edu/ir/un cp/listing.aspx?id=3112	5
Kitsap County Membership Report, Assn. Religion Data Archives (2010) available at https://www.thearda.com/rcms2010/rc ms2010.asp?U=53035&T=county&Y=20 10&S=Name	13
Linda Flanagan, How Effective Sports Coaches Help Students Feel Understood at School, KQED (Jan. 28, 2019) avail- able at https://www.kqed.org/mindshift/ 52828/how-effective-sports-coaches-help -students-feel-understood-at-school	5-6
N. Strossen, Lisa Herdahl and Religious Liberty, 46 Clev. St. L. Rev. 289 (1998)	8
Native American, May 7, 1844, <i>in</i> R. Billington, The Protestant Crusade, 1800–1860 (1938)	10
Press Release, United States Census Bureau, School Engagement Higher for Children Involved in Extracurricular Activities (Nov. 6, 2018) available at https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-	
releases/2018/childs-day.html	14

vi

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

T. Jefferson, A Bill for Establishing Religi- ous Freedom (June 18, 1779) <i>available at</i> https://founders.archives.gov/documents/ Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0082	4
T. Jefferson, Letter to James Madison from Thomas Jefferson (Dec. 20, 1787) avail- able at https://founders.archives.gov/doc uments/Madison/01-10-02-0210	12
Z. Schrag, Nativist Riots of 1844, Encyclo- pedia of Greater Philadelphia, Rutgers University (2013) <i>available at</i> https://phil adelphiaencyclopedia.org/archive/nativis	0 10
t-riots-of-1844/	9, 10
